### **DISCLAIMER:**

### **Terms of Use**

Please read the present Terms of Use ("Terms of Use") carefully before using this website. In these Terms of Use the conditions for use of this website are set forth. Please refer to this website regularly, as the content of this website and the Terms of Use are updated regularly.

#### Website

This website, www.dutchwheelworks.com (hereafter: "Website"), is owned by Wheel-Tec. ("Dutch WheelWorks"), located at Edisonweg 1-E (1821 BN), Alkmaar in the Netherlands. The use of this Website is subject to the present Terms of Use. These include terms relating to access and use of this Website.

## **Acceptance**

By accessing and using the Website, anyone visiting this Website (hereafter: "User") accepts the Terms of Use of this Website.

Dutch WheelWorks reserves the right to change these Terms of Use, and all terms and conditions contained therein or referred to, at any time and without prior notice, or to change the design of this Website, make changes to its content, or to limit or terminate access to this Website.

## **Privacy Statement**

If a User provides personal information in any way to Dutch WheelWorks on the Website or otherwise, the <u>Privacy Statement of Dutch Wheel Works</u> applies. Anyone providing personal information to Dutch Wheel Works is advised to read this Privacy Statement carefully.

## **Intellectual Property Rights**

This Website is protected by copyright. All intellectual property rights, including, but not limited to, images, databases, photographs, graphical data, sounds, materials, brands, software, text, packaging, products, videos and animations, and compilations thereof, are owned by Dutch Wheel Works or are included with the permission of their respective owners. Reproduction and/or disclosure of (parts of) the content of this Website, in any form and in any way whatsoever, without the prior written consent of Dutch Wheel Works is prohibited.

## **Disclaimer**

Dutch WheelWorks has prepared this Website with utmost care and strives to keep it as accurate and up-to-date as possible. Despite our care, inaccuracies and incompleteness may still occur. Dutch Wheel Works does not warrant that the content of this Website will always be available, up-to-date, complete, and accurate, and useful or relevant. Use of it is at the User's own risk. In no event shall Dutch WheelWorks be liable for any damages relating to this Website or resulting from the use or unavailability of this Website. Nor will Dutch WheelWorks accept any liability for the consequences of delay in receipt or processing of emails and other electronic messages. Dutch Wheel Works does not warrant that electronic messages sent by Dutch Wheel Works are

free of viruses and harmful elements.

References on this Website to products and services are non-binding and do not constitute an offer for the sale or supply thereof. In addition, a reference does not warrant that the product or service is in stock or available. Neither by logging in to this Website nor otherwise using this Website will create any agreement or commitment with Dutch WheelWorks.

# **Linked Websites (Hyperlinks)**

On this Website references to other websites (hyperlinks) can be included. These other websites are not controlled by Dutch WheelWorks and Dutch WheelWorks is not responsible and shall not be liable for their content. Liability for any possibly resulting damage is entirely excluded.

### Secured Section of this Website

The secured section of this Website is protected with a login and password. These are communicated once to the User and should be stored securely and separately. Dutch WheelWorks accepts no liability whatsoever for any damage resulting from loss and/or abuse of these credentials.

By entering a login and password on this Website, the User gets access to the order section of this Website. With every order, the User has to accept the General Sales Conditions.

### **Other Terms**

Dutch WheelWorks reserves the right to make changes and/or corrections to this Website and/or these Terms of Use without prior notice.

These Terms of Use are governed by Dutch law. The court of Amsterdam has exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute resulting from, related to, or associated with the use and/or contents of this Website. The Dutch version of these Terms of Use is binding.

## Colophon

This Website is owned by: Wheel-tec, Edisonweg 1-E, 1821 BN Alkmaar, the Netherlands Tel. +31 (0)23 700 9785 Chamber of Commerce number 50741179 Vat-number NL192043080B01 Last version: 22 januari 2021